

# OFFICIAL GAZETTE THE BAHAMAS PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

NASSAU

23rd August, 2011 S.I.70 - 42 of 2011

## INTERNATIONAL TAX COOPERATION ACT (NO.18 OF 2010)

## INTERNATIONAL TAX COOPERATION (AMENDMENT TO SCHEDULE) (REPUBLIC OF KOREA) ORDER, 2011

The Minister, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 13(2) of the International Tax Cooperation Act, 2010, makes the following Order —

### 1. Citation.

This Order may be cited as the International Tax Cooperation (Amendment to Schedule) (Republic of Korea) Order, 2011.

#### 2. Amends Schedule to International Tax Cooperation Act.

The Schedule to the International Tax Cooperation Act, 2010 (No. 18 of 2010) is amended by inserting, immediately after the words "27 January 2011", the following —

"Agreement between the Government of the Commonwealth of The Bahamas and the Government of the Republic of Korea on the Exchange of Information Relating to Tax Matters - 4 August 2011".

Made this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of August, 2011.

## Signed HUBERT A. INGRAHAM Minister of Finance